SECOND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT WITH BLACKHAM CONTRACTING GROUP, LLC
FOR ANNUAL MOWING AND TRIMMING FOR CONSERVATION LAND NO.14099

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) is made by and between Alachua County,
Florida, a political subdivision and charter county of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of
County Commissioners (the “County”’) and Blackham Contracting Group LLC, which is authorized to do
business in the State of Florida (“Contractor”), who are collectively referred to as the “Parties”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS the Parties previously entered into a Contractual Services Agreement dated
February 15, 2024 for Annual Mowing and Trimming fort Conservation Land, identified by No.
14099 (the “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS the County Parties previously entered into the First Amendment to the Agreement,
dated Augst 15 2024, which extended the term of the Agreement through September 30, 2026 (the “First
Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, the County desires to modify the scope of work in increase the services in one of the
covered areas, specifically Sweetwater Preserve; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

A. The Table in Exhibit#1 of the Agreement titled Typical Work Description is amended to modify
the work for Sweetwater Preserve Trailhead to reads as follows:

blowing cuttings

Sweetwater Preserve | Monthly October, March 8 | 0.33 acres parking area including
Trailhead through September mowing, weed eating and

B. Exhibit#2 of the Agreement titled Rate Schedule, is amended in its entirety and replaced with an
updated Exhibit 2 attached to this Amendment

C; Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective upon execution by both the Parties.

D. Original Agreement. Unless expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions of the
original Agreement between the Parties, including any prior amendments to the Agreement, shall be and
remain in full force and effect. In the event any of the prior amendments to the Agreement conflict with
this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed on the day and
year below written.

1
Second Amend Agreement with BLACKHAM CONTRACTING GROUP, LLC for Annual Mowing and Trimming for
Conservation Land with Blackham Contracting Group LLC



ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
Charles Chestnut, IV, Chair

Board of County Commissioners

Date:
ATTEST APPROVED AS TO FORM
JK. “Jess” Irby, Esq., Clerk Alachua County Attorey's Office
(SEAL)
CONTRACTOR

By: *?//IAM s
Print: /’7&/4/‘:(/& /S /‘—oké‘m
Title: _&wsne~

Date: 7/%/25

IF THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT A NATURAL PERSON, PLEASE PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE
OF INCUMBENCY AND AUTHORITY, OR A CORPORATE RESOLUTION, LISTING THOSE
AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS ON BEHALF OF YOUR ORGANIZATION. IF
ARE A NATURAL PERSON, THEN YOUR SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED.

Shaie QQ Ao dow |
Cooeie 60 ONAUI— DI ™
T Py Y- PAVLrS W@ D

Qg Bred

Second Amend Agreement with BLACKHAM CONTRACTING GROUP, LLC for Annual Mowing and Trimming for
Conservation Land with Blackham Contracting Group LLC

B, 2628

DANA L BEAVERS
Public - State of Florida

SR
—(jwi(/’ Notary
|00 Gy Commission # HH 202468
§ 25X My Comm. Expires Mar 13, 2026
"B onded through National Notary Assn. 17
a1l S i U g



Exhibit 2: Rate Schedule

Description

Unit of Cost per Unit
Measure of Measure

1| General Road, Trail, Mowing, Firebreak, Per Mile $128.00
Levee Mowing
< 6 feet wide

2 | General Road, Trail, Mowing, Firebreak, Per Mile $75.00
Levee Mowing
6-15 feet wide

3 | General Road, Trail, Mowing, Firebreak, Per Mile $108.00
Levee Mowing
16-20 feet wide

4 | General Road, Trail, Mowing, Firebreak, Per Mile $144.00
Levee Mowing
21-30feet wide

5 | General Road, Trail, Mowing, Firebreak, Per Mile $200.00
Levee Mowing
31-40 feet wide

6 | Trailhead/Parking Area Mowing and Per Acre $80.00
Maintenance

7 | Mowing of Clearings Per Acre $80.00

8 | Sweetwater Preserve Trailhead Mowing Per Mow $278.00

9 | Vertical Trimming (one side) Per Mile $900.00

10 | Toe of Slope Mowing Per Mile $1,350.00

3

Second Amend Agreement with BLACKHAM CONTRACTING GROUP, LLC for Annual Mowing and Trimming for
Conservation Land with Blackham Contracting Group LLC



